TO:

Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

0

£

=

+

z :

2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, SAYONARA LUXTON,
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN,
WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, JOHN STORY, LYNNE JONES AND
COLIN RAYNER

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate outside and do not
re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of 
[...]
0 or one
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to
impartially consider only relevant issues.

DECLARING INTERESTS

If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or
Prejudicial Interest. If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the
item but must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body
determining the issue. You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote,
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, David Hilton, John Lenton, Sayonara
Luxton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Jo Richards and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, a vote was carried out to appoint a
Chairman for the duration of the meeting. Clir Hilton nominated Clir Bateson for the role of
Chairman; this was seconded by ClIr Luxton and unanimously agreed by Members.

Apologies were received from Clirs Evans, Rayner and Airey. ClIr Luxton was attending as a
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Sharpe — Declared a personal interest as his wife was chairman of Sunninghill and Ascot
Parish Council. He stated however that he had no dealings with the Parish Council.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on August 22" 2018
be approved as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

NB: Items subject to a Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

*17/03850 Jayflex Construction Ltd: Variation of condition 40 (under Section 73) to allow
for continued extraction, infilling and restoration of site for the extraction of sand
and gravel and restoration to agricultural land using imported inert fill, creation
of a site access road onto Horton Road, erection of a gravel processing plant,
site offices and facilities, and formation of settlement ponds approved under
(07/00590) (allowed on appeal) at Land East of Horton Road, Horton, Slough —
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to authorise the Head of Planning to
APPROVE planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of
a Deed of Variation and subject to the conditions listed in Section 9 of the
Officer report, with the additional Condition and amendment to Condition
38 in the Panel Update, and with Condition 20 to be amended to state
“shall not exceed 200,000t”. It was also agreed that the concerns raised
by the Parish Council would be relayed to Planning.

The Panel was addressed by Janet Crame on behalf of Horton Parish Council, and Brendan
O’Reilly on behalf of the applicant.

18/01251 Construction of a detached dwelling with new access, landscaping and
associated works at The Big Cedar, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0JL
— THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to defer the item to the next
meeting in order for Members to attend a site visit.

5



The Panel was addressed by Ronald Watson, objector; Julia Chester, on behalf of SPAE;
Michael Burn, on behalf of Sunningdale Parish Council; and Michael Lee, the agent.

18/02000 Kebbell Homes Ltd: Variation of condition 14 (rooflights) 15 (approved plans)
under (Section 73) of application 17/01066/VAR to amend rooflights and
substitute approved drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135A and FD16-1361-
P140A with drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135B and FD16-1361-P140B for
the redevelopment of site to provide 6 x 3 bedroom apartments under
application 15/03090 (allowed on appeal) at Former The Little House, Charters
Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9QF — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY
to defer the item to the next meeting in order for Members to attend a site
visit.

The Panel was addressed by Paul Mackey, objector, and Michael Burn, on behalf of
Sunningdale Parish Council.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

Members noted the contents of the report.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.23 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ...,



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

17th October 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/01251/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 9

Location: The Big Cedar London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JL

Proposal: Construction of a detached dwelling with new access, landscaping and associated works
Applicant: Member Call-in:  Clir Bateson Expiry Date: 28 August 2018
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/01464/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 26

Location: Mile Stones Queens Hill Rise Ascot SL5 7DP

Proposal: Construction of three blocks comprising 22 no. apartments with basement parking and new access from
London Road following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings.

Applicant:  Searchfield Homes Member Call-in:  Clit Hilton Expiry Date: 19 October 2018
Limited
Item No. 3 Application No. 18/01673/0UT Recommendation REF Page No. 48

Location: Land To The Rear of 4 And 5 Claver Drive Ascot

Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be
reserved for the construction of x14 apartments with associated access and landscaping works.

Applicant:  Mr Collett Member Call-in: Clir Sharpe Expiry Date: 5 September 2018

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/02000/VAR Recommendation DD Page No. 67

Location: Former The Little House Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QF

AGLIST



Proposal: Variation of condition 14 (rooflights) 15 (approved plans) under (Section 73) of application 17/01066/VAR to
amend rooflights and substitute approved drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135A and FD16-1361-P140A with
drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135B and FD16-1361-P140B for the redevelopment of site to provide 6 x 3
bedroom apartments under application 15/03090 (allowed on appeal).

Applicant: Kebbell Homes Ltd Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 21 September 2018

AGLIST 8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 October 2018 ltem: 1

Application 18/01251/FULL

No.:

Location: The Big Cedar London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JL

Proposal: Construction of a detached dwelling with new access, landscaping and associated
works

Applicant:

Agent: Mr Douglas Bond

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application has been deferred from the previous Windsor Rural Development Management
Panel on the 19" September 2018 to allow for a members site visit which took place on 26™
September 2018. The site visit was conducted from the application site itself and neighbouring
properties, Studio Cottage and 15 Broomfield Court. The applicant has also submitted a drawing
to show that a 25 degree light angle drawn from the centre of the side facing kitchen window of
15 Broomfield Court would not be breached by the development.

1.2 Permission is sought for a detached dwellinghouse to be sited to the south-west of The Big
Cedar and fronting London Road. The proposal is considered acceptable with regards to the
impact on the character of the area, having particular regard to the Council's Townscape
Assessment and the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan. There would be
no detrimental impact to neighbouring properties as a result of the proposal and the development
is supported by the Council’s Arboriculturist subject to conditions and a financial contribution
towards replacement trees.

1.3 Following on The Town and Country Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations
2018, some of the recommended conditions have been re-worded to ensure that they comply
with these new regulations which came into force on 1% October 2018.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion a section 111 agreement
being secured for SAMM/SANG payments and a financial contribution towards
replacement trees and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report.

To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the required section 111
agreement is not satisfactorily progressed as the proposed development would not
provide mitigation for the likely impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection
Area and would cause unacceptable harm to trees important to the visual amenities of
the area as set out in this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETE
[...]
rea and is just outside of the Green Belt.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Planning permission is sought for a single detached dwellinghouse to be sited to the east of the
existing dwellinghouse fronting London Road. Access to the property would be taken from
London Road. This application follows a previous similar application ref: 17/01974/FUL which
was withdrawn as the Council had concerns over the scale of the dwellinghouse. The current
proposal is for a dwellinghouse that has been reduced in scale.

Ref. Description Decision

17/01974/FULL Proposed erection of a detached dwelling with | Withdrawn - 11.08.2017
associated access, landscaping and
associated works.

02/82381/0UT Erection of gatehouse and detached dwelling | Refused - 24.10.2002
with ancillary parking facilities
99/78853/FULL Relocation of vehicular access Approved - 27.01.2000

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION
National Planning Policy Framework Sections

5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes

8. Promoting healthy and safe communities

11. Making efficient use of land

12. Achieving well-designed places

Royal Borough Local Plan

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Local Plan Compliance

Policy
Design in keeping with character of area DG1 Yes

10




Acceptable impact on appearance of area DG1, H10 H11 Yes

Acceptable impact when viewed from nearby H11 Yes
occupiers
Maintains acceptable level of privacy for nearby H11 Yes
residents
Maintains acceptable level of daylight and H11 Yes
sunlight for nearby occupiers
Sufficient parking space available P4 Yes
NP/EN2 Yes
NP/EN3,
NP/EN4,
Complies with relevant polices of the Ascot, “E;Bg;
Sunninghill & Sunningdale Neighbourhood NP/DG3.
Plan. NP/DG4,
NP/DGS5,
NP/H2,
NP/T1

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local plan documents and appendices

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue L
[...]
 written approval of the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies

- Local Plan H11.

Irrespective of the provisions of Classes A, B and E of part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no enlargement, improvement or any other

18



13

14

15

16

17

18

alteration (including the erection of any ancillary building within the curtilage) of or to any dwelling
house the subject of this permission shall be carried out without planning permission having first
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The prominence of the site requires strict control over the form of any additional
development which may be proposed. Relevant Policies - Local Plan H11, DG1.

No exterior lighting is to be installed until details of the lighting scheme and how it will not
adversely impact upon wildlife have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. This shall include the following figures and appendices:

-A layout plan with beam orientation

-A schedule of equipment

-Measures to avoid glare

-An isolux contour map showing light spillage to 1 lux both vertically and horizontally, and
ecologically-sensitive areas

-The approved lighting plan shall thereafter be implemented as agreed.

: To ensure that wildlife is not adversely affected by the proposed development in line with
Section 15 of the NPPF and emerging Policy NR3 of the Borough Local Plan.

Prior to the occupation of the site, details of biodiversity enhancements - to include bird and bat
boxes or bricks, gaps at the base of fences to allow mammals to traverse through the site, and
wildlife-friendly planting - are to be submitted and approved in writing by the Council. The
enhancement features shall thereafter be installed in accordance with the approved plans.
Reason:
[...]
uction at any time.

20



Location Plan

Boundary Details

Application Site
Boundary Line

Ownership
Boundary Line

Casa _, Apple Tree

AN \A/}\'.

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2016. Al rights reserved. Licence number 100007327

21



Proposed site plan

NS

jom)

e 2e S




Proposed street scene

Boundary Line

Boundary Line

Broomfield Park

Proposed House

Big Cedar



Proposed elevations

-
I
I

ﬂm {
A |

!
1
Ll
. A

L I

Side (North East) Elevation

Front {North West) Elevation

24

Side (South West) Elevation

Rear (South East) Elevation



Proposed floor plans

UE|d J00|4 PUCORS

B\ Jooy

UE|d 4004 15414

25



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 October 2018 Item: 2
Application 18/01464/FULL
No.:
Location: Mile Stones Queens Hill Rise Ascot SL5 7DP
Proposal: Construction of three blocks comprising 22 no. apartments with basement parking

and new access from London Road following demolition of existing dwellinghouse
and outbuildings.

Applicant: Searchfield Homes Limited

Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The general form, design, layout, scale, massing and height of the proposed apartment buildings
and the extent of the new hard surfacing within the site would be out of character and result in an
erosion in the spacious character of this 'Villas in a Woodland Setting' townscape and represents
an overly dominant, intrusive and unsympathetic form of development.

1.2 Apartment block 3 would result in loss of privacy to the occupiers of the adjacent house to the north
‘Ballards’, by virtue of its height, scale, proximity and number of first and second floor windows and
second floor terrace.

1.3 The proposed access road and apartment buildings would encroach into the RPAs of several
protected trees within the site to their demise. The loss of these trees
[...]
irectly onto London Road.

The site contains many matures trees along the site boundaries and within the central areas of the
site. These trees are covered by an Area TPO.

Other sites within Queens Hill Rise contain single detached dwellings, however it is noted that
apartment buildings exist on London Road.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of three blocks comprising 22 no. apartments. Block
1 is to be positioned in the south-west corner of the site containing 5 apartments, Block 2 positioned
in the north-west part of the site, the largest of the three blocks, containing 12 apartments and
Block 3 positioned in the north-east corner of the site containing 5 apartments.

Access is to be taken from London Road to the south of the site and the driveway will lead to a
central turning area with three secondary driveways to serve each apartment block. Parking will
primarily be provided within a basement area for each apartment block with 8 surface level visitor
spaces adjacent to the central turning area.




MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

National Planning Policy Framework Sections: - a material planning condition
1. Achieving sustainable development

2. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes

3. Promoting healthy and safe communities

4. Achieving well-designed places

The Development Plan - Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Local Plan Compliance
Issue .
Policy
Design in keeping with character of area DG1 No
Acceptable impact on appearance of area DG1, H10 H11 No
Accep_table impact when viewed from nearby H10, H11 Yes
occupiers
Ma!ntalns acceptable level of privacy for nearby H10, H11 No
residents
Maintains acceptable level of daylight and Yes
. ; H10, H11
sunlight for nearby occupiers
Sufficient parking space available P4 Yes
Acceptable impact on the highway T5 No
[...]

@ i
||
|_E._|

|
B.



Block 2 basement parking

|||||||||

47

—
HILESTOHEY, LONDGN ROAD

ASCOT DESIGHN

Timalens archltechore




WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 October 2018 Item: 3
Application 18/01673/0UT
No.:
Location: Land To The Rear of 4 And 5 Claver Drive Ascot
Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be considered at this stage with all

other matters to be reserved for the construction of x14 apartments with associated
access and landscaping works.

Applicant: Mr Collett

Agent: Not Applicable

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for a block of 14 apartments within a heavily treed backland site. The proposed
development including the access road, parking area and apartment building, would fill a
considerable amount of the plot, encroaching into the RPAs of protected trees. It has not been
demonstrated that the development can be carried out without significant harm to these trees which
could ultimately lead to their loss. These trees form an important part of the character of the area
and would provide screening and softening of the proposed building. The loss of these trees would
be harmful to the verdant character of the area.

1.2 Furthermore, the proximity of the south-east flank elevation of the building to the group of trees
within the rear gardens of 4 and 5 Claver Drive, coupled with the differences in ground level, would
result in significant shading of this part of the building, including loss of light and outlook to habitable
windows which would be harmful to future occupiers of the building and, which in turn would result
in significant post-pruning pressures.

1.3 The application site lies within the 400m-5km buffer zone from the SPA, wherein proposals for
residential intensification are likely to have an effect on the
[...]
, Claver Drive
to the east and Oriental Road to the south. Victory Field recreation ground lies to the west and is
within the Green Belt. The central part of the site, (the rear gardens of 4 and 5 Claver Drive) are
covered by an area Tree Preservation Order. A public footpath runs to the west of the site joining
London Road to 33 Oriental Road.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application seeks outline planning permission for the construction of an apartment building
containing 14 units with associated access and parking. The access, layout and scale are matters
to be considered at this stage with appearance and landscaping to be reserved matters.

The building would comprise two-and-a-half storeys, with 5 apartments in both the ground and first
floors and 4 apartments in the roof space. The existing garage blocks would be demolished and
parking for occupiers of The Glen relocated within the site.

This application follows a previous planning application for 11x2-bed apartments, ref:
17/03056/0UT, which was refused on five grounds; impact on the character of the area, impact
on trees, lack of a Development Brief and Statement of Community Consultation, impact on the
SPA and insufficient information relating to surface water drainage.

Compared to the previously refused application, the current application proposes a more uniformly
shaped building positioned closer to northern boundary of the backland part of the site. The height
of the development has been increased from 9.7m to 11.5m albeit the flat crown roof has been

49



5.1

52

omitted from the scheme. The building has been sited closer to the trees within the garden of 4
Claver Drive and further away from the public footpath and Victory Field. Overall, the proposed
building would take up a smaller portion of land within the site.

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION
National Planning Policy Framework Sections:- a material planning consideration
2
[...]
ition, policy NP/H1.2 requires planning
applications for developments which require a Development Brief to be accompanied by a
Statement of Community Consultation. The submitted Development Brief and Statement of
Community Consultation do not fulfil the requirements of policies NP/H1 and NP/H1.2 of the
Neighbourhood Plan.

60



61



Proposed site plan (Part 1 of 2)

fa"

[

s
2
&
o

—\lf

FOOTPRMT MCREASED AR 290
PARIHNG AMEMDED AR 030
AMENRITY SPACE SHOMWN AR 5.0
PARKING AMENDED AR A

ANDREW RILEY

ANDREW M ARK BILErSOaall C0mM
a3 815 2

]
FROUECT: FECFOSED DEVELORWEN
AT rE
CRMWING TILE:
CRMWING M
SCALE:
D AT 200

STATLE: e

62



Proposed site plan (Part 2 of 2)

ar

DESCEPTION

PARKING AMEN
PARKING ARER
PARKING AREr

ANDRE

AHDREW.MS
re3eisa
PFROUECT:

CRAWNG TILE

CRAWING Nk

63



Proposed floor plans

i

SECOND FLOOR

64



Proposed front and rear elevations

= =

= =

0 =

= |=d

SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

65




Proposed side elevations

NOILWAIT3 LSYIHLNOS

NOILVAT T3 LSAIMHLHON

66



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 October 2018 ltem: 4

Application 18/02000/VAR

No.:

Location: Former The Little House Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QF

Proposal: Variation of condition 14 (rooflights) 15 (approved plans) under (Section 73) of
application 17/01066/VAR to amend rooflights and substitute approved drawing
numbers FD16-1361-P135A and FD16-1361-P140A with drawing numbers FD16-
1361-P135B and FD16-1361-P140B for the redevelopment of site to provide 6 x 3
bedroom apartments under application 15/03090 (allowed on appeal).

Applicant: Kebbell Homes Ltd

Agent: Christopher Pickering

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at

adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

3.1

SUMMARY

This application was deferred at the last Windsor Rural Development Management Panel meeting
to allow members to carry out a site visit which took place on 26" September 2018. The site visit
was conducted from the application site itself and from the neighbouring property Cliveden House.
The applicant has also submitted amended plans showing the first floor bathroom window in the
east elevation to be obscure glazed and further detailed information regarding the proposed
replacement landscaping has also been submitted. The report as previously presented is as below.

The proposed changes would not have a detrimental impact on the design quality of the
development and no harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area.

The proposed changes and the removal of condition 14 would not result in a loss of amenity to
neighbouring properties due to the height of the roof lights above the finished floor level within the
roof and the angle of the roof lights.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. | To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a deed of variation
to secure SAMM and SANG contributions to mitigate against the likely impact on the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area as previously secured under
applications 15/03090 and 17/01066 and with the conditions listed in section 10 of
this report.

2. | To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the required deed of
variation is not satisfactorily progressed as the proposed development would not
provide mitigation for the likely impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

¢ The Council's Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The site is located on the northeast side of Charters Road almost opposite the junction with
Sunning Avenue. The site formerly accommodated a 1% storey single family dwelling, with a
detached garage and outbuilding. The site measures 0.262 hectares and is accessed by a 

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, David Hilton, John Lenton, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, 
Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Ashley Smith, Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Alistair Barnes and Sean 
O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 as a member of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he had not been present when the Parish Council had 
discussed item 3 but had been when item 2 was discussed, although he had taken no part in 
the debate. He declared a further personal interest in items 2 and 3 as his wife had registered 
as a speaker on behalf of the Parish Council. Cllr Hilton confirmed that he was attending 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Sharpe – Stated in the interests of transparency that his wife was Chairman of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, although he was not a member of the Parish Council.

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in items 1 and 4 as a member of Sunningdale 
Parish Council. She stated that she could not recall if she had been present at the meetings 
when the items were discussed, but in any event she had not voted on either of the items. Cllr 
Dr Evans confirmed that she was attending Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 19th 
2018 be approved as a true and accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Items subject to a Panel update are marked with an asterisk

18/01251* Construction of a detached dwelling with new access, landscaping and 
associated works at The Big Cedar, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot 
SL5 0JL – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the planning permission, 
subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of the main report, in line 
with the officer recommendation. This was subject to the following 
amendments to the conditions:

Condition 10: The condition to apply to all first floor rear windows and the rear dormer. 
The windows will be permitted to open, provided that they are 1.7 metres higher than 
the floor level.

Condition 12: Class F Permitted Development Rights to be removed in relation to hard 
standing in the Root Protection Area for all trees to be retained.



Condition 14: The second sentence of the condition to be amended to: ‘The 
enhancement features shall thereafter be installed and maintained in accordance with 
the approved plans.’

Condition 17: The condition to specify that there needed to be landscaping along the 
boundary with Studio Cottage, and details of any proposed fencing to be submitted to 
the Council.

A named vote was carried out. Five Councillors (Cllrs Airey, Beer, Dr Evans, Hilton and 
Lenton) voted in favour of the motion to approve, three Councillors (Cllrs Bateson, Luxton and 
Sharpe) voted against the motion and there was one abstention (Cllr Yong).

The Panel was addressed by Ronald Watson, objector; Julia Chester, on behalf of SPAE; 
Michael Burn, on behalf of Sunningdale Parish Council; and Michael Lee, the agent.

18/01464 Searchfield Homes Limited: Construction of three blocks comprising 22 
no. apartments with basement parking and new access from London 
Road following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings at 
Mile Stones, Queens Hill Rise, Ascot SL5 7DP – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to REFUSE planning permission, in line with the officer 
recommendation. This was subject to the following amendments to the 
reasons for refusal:

Reason 3: To include Policy EN2 from the Neighbourhood Plan, regarding protection of 
trees.

Reason 8: To include Policy EN4 from the Neighbourhood Plan, regarding protected 
species.

Reason 9, relating to drainage, had been omitted from the main report but would be 
included in the decision notice.

The Panel was addressed by Patrick Griffin, on behalf of SPAE, and by Barbara Hilton on 
behalf of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council.

18/01673 Mr Collett: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be 
considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
construction of x14 apartments with associated access and landscaping 
works at Land to the rear of 4 and 5 Claver Drive, Ascot – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to REFUSE planning permission, in line with the 
officer recommendation. This was subject to reason for refusal 4 being 
amended to include the updated paragraph number of 165 from the NPPF.

The Panel was addressed by Simon Roper, objector; Patrick Griffin, on behalf of SPAE; and 
Barbara Hilton, on behalf of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council.

18/02000* Kebbell Homes Ltd: Variation of condition 14 (rooflights) 15 (approved 
plans) under (Section 73) of application 17/01066/VAR to amend rooflights 
and substitute approved drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135A and FD16-
1361-P140A with drawing numbers FD16-1361-P135B and FD16-1361-
P140B for the redevelopment of site to provide 6 x 3 bedroom apartments 
under application 15/03090 (allowed on appeal) at the Former The Little 
House, Charters Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9QF – THE PANEL 
VOTED to defer and delegate to the Head of Planning to APPROVE 
planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a deed of variation 
to secure SAMM and SANG contributions to mitigate against the likely 
impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area as 
previously secured under applications 15/03090 and 17/01066 and with 



the conditions listed in section 10 of the main, and with the additional 
condition that privacy screening must be installed to the side of the 
terraces at second floor level to protect the neighbouring property, as per 
the officer recommendation. 

A named vote was carried out. Six Councillors (Cllrs Airey, Bateson, Beer, Dr Evans, Lenton 
and Sharpe) voted in favour of the motion to approve, one Councillor (Cllr Luxton) voted 
against the motion and there were two abstentions (Cllrs Hilton and Yong).

The Panel was addressed by Paul Mackey, objector, and by Michael Burn on behalf of 
Sunningdale Parish Council.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted by Members. Regarding appeal 18/600079/REF, Cllr 
Hilton informed Members that the Inspectorate’s decision letter stated that nobody had 
presented an argument about the plot size being smaller than other developments in the 
locality. Cllr Hilton stated that he had made representations to the Inspectorate to this effect 
and asked if this could be challenged. The Deputy Head of Planning stated that there was a 
complaints procedure, and also the option of a Judicial Review, but advised against this 
course of action on this application. The Deputy Head of Planning expressed disappointment 
at the decision but advised Members that it was best to respect the Inspectorate’s ruling.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.12 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


